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MEETING: Full Council
DATE: Thursday, 28 February 2019
TIME: 10.30 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Cabinet Recommendations to Council 

3.  The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy - 2019/20 Budget 
Recommendations (Cab.6.2.2019/6)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Note: These recommendations replace those on the original agenda.

 (B) Council Tax 2019/20

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:-

(i) that the contents of Section 8 of the report (2019/20 Council Tax options) 
now submitted, be noted;

(ii) & (iii) see attached

Diana Terris
Chief Executive

26th February, 2019

Public Document Pack
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Item 3B

COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 - CALCULATIONS

(ii)   in respect of the Council Tax 2019/20 calculations:

(a) that the Council Tax Collection Fund surplus relating to Barnsley M.B.C. of £2.615M 
be used to reduce the Council Tax Requirement for 2019/20;

(b) that the Band D Council Tax for Barnsley M.B.C.’s services be set at £1,483.48 
which includes the cumulative special precept earmarked specifically for Adult Social 
Care of £105.47; and

(c) that the Band D Council Tax for Barnsley M.B.C.’s area be set at £1,750.77 
including the Police and Fire precepts as set out in (iii)(c).

COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 - DECLARATION

(iii)  that, in respect of the Council Tax 2019/20 declaration:

(a) that it be noted that at its meeting of its Cabinet on the 9th January 2019 the Council 
made the following calculations for the year 2019/20 in accordance with Regulations 
made under Section 31(B) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended 
(the “Act”):-

            
(1) in accordance with Section 31B (3) of the Local Government Act 1992, as 

amended, the number of adjusted Band D equivalent properties calculated by the 
Council as its Council Tax base for the year shall be 64,801.54 (Item T in the 
formula in Section 31B (1) of the Act);

(2) that the number of adjusted Band D equivalent properties calculated by the 
Council, as the amounts of its Council Tax base for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which one or more special items relate shall be as follows:-

TABLE 1
Column A B C D = C / B

Parish Area
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

95% of Band D 
equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

Precept Issued
(after Council Tax 

Support Grant)
(£)

Band D 
Equivalent 

Charge
(£)

Billingley 97.200 92.340 1,532.00 16.59
Cawthorne 615.600 584.820 20,144.00 34.44
Dunford 251.400 238.830 8,346.00 34.95
Great Houghton 665.000 631.750 22,425.00 35.50
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 291.400 276.830 5,736.00 20.72
High Hoyland 69.490 66.020 - -
Hunshelf 163.310 155.140 4,800.00 30.94
Langsett 109.000 103.550 3,521.00 34.00
Little Houghton 195.600 185.820 4,359.00 23.46
Oxspring 469.510 446.030 18,930.00 42.44
Penistone 4,414.200 4,193.490 171,220.00 40.83
Shafton 962.600 914.470 36,245.00 39.63
Silkstone 1,213.600 1,152.920 73,365.00 63.63
Stainborough 161.400 153.330 4,700.00 30.65
Tankersley 634.890 603.150 12,209.00 20.24
Thurgoland 754.690 716.960 10,877.00 15.17
Wortley 315.910 300.110 7,596.00 25.31
Barnsley and Other Non-Parish Areas 56,069.450 53,265.980
Total 67,454.250 64,081.540 406,005.00  
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(b) that the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with Sections 31-36 of the “the Act”:-

(1) £169,470,424.00 being the net aggregate amount the Council estimates for items 
set out in Section 31A (2) and 31A (3) of the Act taking into account all Precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils;

(2) £71,386,000 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be 
payable for the year into its General Fund in respect of the Business Rate 
Retention Scheme and other specific grants;

(3) £2,615,000 being the amount which the Council estimates will be transferred in the 
year from its Collection Fund to its General Fund in accordance with Section 97 (3) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (Council Tax Surplus);

(4) £95,469,424.00 being the amount by which the amount at (iii)(b) (1) above exceeds 
the aggregate of amounts at (iii)(b) (2) and (iii)(b) (3) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 
year (Item R in the formula in Section 31B (1) of the Act);

(5) £1,489.81 calculated by the Council as being the amount at (iii)(b) (4) above (Item 
R in the formula in Section 31B (3); all divided by the Council Tax base as 
highlighted in (iii) (a) (1) above (Item T in the formula in Section 31B (1) of the Act);

(6) £406,005.00 being the aggregate amount of all special amounts (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 31A (2) of the Act; as per column C in the table in (ii)(a) (2) 
above  

(7) £1,483.48 calculated by the Council as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special items relate being the 
amount at (iii)(b) (5) above less the result given by dividing the amount at (iii)(b) (6) 
above divided by the amount at (iii)(a) (1) (Item T in the formula in Section 31B (1) of 
the Act) above in accordance with Section 34 (2) of the Act;
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(8) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate:-

TABLE 2

Section 34(3) Calculation :
Part of the Council's Area

Parish of :- £

Billingley 1,500.07

Cawthorne 1,517.92

Dunford 1,518.43

Great Houghton 1,518.98

Gunthwaite & Ingbirchworth 1,504.20

High Hoyland 1,483.48

Hunshelf 1,514.42

Langsett 1,517.48

Little Houghton 1,506.94

Oxspring 1,525.92

Penistone 1,524.31

Shafton 1,523.11

Silkstone 1,547.11

Stainborough 1,514.13

Tankersley 1,503.72

Thurgoland 1,498.65

Wortley 1,508.79
This table represents the Council Tax for Barnsley 

MBC plus Local Parishes for Band D only

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (iii)(b) (7) above the amount of 
the special items in (iii)(a) (2) Col D in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act;

(9) the amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands are shown 
below.
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TABLE 3

section 36(1) Calculation :

Part of the Council's Area

Valuation Bands
Parish of :- A- A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

   Billingley 833.36 1,000.04 1,166.71 1,333.39 1,500.07 1,833.41 2,166.76 2,500.10 3,000.14
   Cawthorne 843.27 1,011.94 1,180.60 1,349.25 1,517.92 1,855.22 2,192.55 2,529.85 3,035.84
   Dunford 843.56 1,012.28 1,180.99 1,349.71 1,518.43 1,855.85 2,193.28 2,530.70 3,036.86
   Great Houghton 843.86 1,012.65 1,181.42 1,350.20 1,518.98 1,856.52 2,194.08 2,531.62 3,037.96
   Gunthwaite & Ingbirchworth 835.65 1,002.79 1,169.93 1,337.06 1,504.20 1,838.45 2,172.73 2,506.98 3,008.40
   High Hoyland 824.14 988.98 1,153.81 1,318.64 1,483.48 1,831.13 2,142.80 2,472.45 2,966.96
   Hunshelf 841.33 1,009.61 1,177.87 1,346.14 1,514.42 1,850.95 2,187.49 2,524.02 3,028.84
   Langsett 843.03 1,011.65 1,180.25 1,348.86 1,517.48 1,854.69 2,191.91 2,529.12 3,034.96
   Little Houghton 837.17 1,004.62 1,172.06 1,339.49 1,506.94 1,841.80 2,176.69 2,511.55 3,013.88
   Oxspring 847.72 1,017.27 1,186.82 1,356.36 1,525.92 1,865.00 2,204.10 2,543.18 3,051.84
   Penistone 846.82 1,016.20 1,185.57 1,354.93 1,524.31 1,863.03 2,201.78 2,540.50 3,048.62
   Shafton 846.16 1,015.40 1,184.63 1,353.87 1,523.11 1,861.57 2,200.04 2,538.50 3,046.22
   Silkstone 859.49 1,031.40 1,203.30 1,375.20 1,547.11 1,890.90 2,234.71 2,578.50 3,094.22
   Stainborough 841.17 1,009.41 1,177.65 1,345.88 1,514.13 1,850.59 2,187.07 2,523.53 3,028.26
   Tankersley 835.38 1,002.47 1,169.55 1,336.63 1,503.72 1,837.87 2,172.04 2,506.18 3,007.44
   Thurgoland 832.57 999.09 1,165.61 1,332.12 1,498.65 1,831.67 2,164.71 2,497.73 2,997.30
   Wortley 838.20 1,005.85 1,173.50 1,341.14 1,508.79 1,844.06 2,179.36 2,514.63 3,017.58

Barnsley and Other Non-   
Parish Areas 824.14 988.98 1,153.81 1,318.64 1,483.48 1,813.13 2,142.80 2,472.45 2,966.96

This table shows the total Council Tax for Barnsley MBC and local parishes (excluding Police and Fire Precepts). 
The charge for individual valuation bands is calculated as a proportion of a Band D property, as per Section 5 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at (iii)(b) (8) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D in accordance with 
Section 36 (1) of the Act;

(c) that it be noted that for the year 2019/20 the under-mentioned precepting Authorities 
have stated the following draft amounts in precepts issued to the Council in 
accordance with Section 42A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below:-

TABLE 4
Valuation BandsTotal 

Precept
A- A B C D E F G H

Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
South Yorkshire Fire Authority 4,686,283 40.63 48.75 56.88 65.00 73.13 89.38 105.63 121.88 146.26
           
South Yorkshire Police Authority 12,442,072 107.87 129.44 151.01 172.59 194.16 237.31 280.45 323.60 388.32

(d) that having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (iii)(b) (9) and 
(iii)(c) above, the Council in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown below as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2019/20 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-
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Section 30(2) Calculation : TABLE 5
 Part of the Council's Area  Valuation Bands 

 Parish of :-  A-  A     B     C     D     E     F     G     H    
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

   Billingley 981.86 1,178.23 1,374.60 1,570.98 1,767.36 2,160.10 2,552.84 2,945.58 3,534.72

   Cawthorne 991.77 1,190.13 1,388.49 1,586.84 1,785.21 2,181.91 2,578.63 2,975.33 3,570.42
   Dunford 992.06 1,190.47 1,388.88 1,587.30 1,785.72 2,182.54 2,579.36 2,976.18 3,571.44
   Great Houghton 992.36 1,190.84 1,389.31 1,587.79 1,786.27 2,183.21 2,580.16 2,977.10 3,572.54
   Gunthwaite & Ingbirchworth 984.15 1,180.98 1,377.82 1,574.65 1,771.49 2,165.14 2,558.81 2,952.46 3,542.98
   High Hoyland 972.64 1,167.17 1,361.70 1,556.23 1,750.77 2,139.82 2,528.88 2,917.93 3,501.54
   Hunshelf 989.83 1,187.80 1,385.76 1,583.73 1,781.71 2,177.64 2,573.57 2,969.50 3,563.42
   Langsett 991.53 1,189.84 1,388.14 1,586.45 1,784.77 2,181.38 2,577.99 2,974.60 3,569.54
   Little Houghton 985.67 1,182.81 1,379.95 1,577.08 1,774.23 2,168.49 2,562.77 2,957.03 3,548.46
   Oxspring 996.22 1,195.46 1,394.71 1,593.95 1,793.21 2,191.69 2,590.18 2,988.66 3,586.42
   Penistone 995.32 1,194.39 1,393.46 1,592.52 1,791.60 2,189.72 2,587.86 2,985.98 3,583.20
   Shafton 994.66 1,193.59 1,392.52 1,591.46 1,790.40 2,188.26 2,586.12 2,983.98 3,580.80
   Silkstone 1,007.99 1,209.59 1,411.19 1,612.79 1,814.40 2,217.59 2,620.79 3,023.98 3,628.80
   Stainborough 989.67 1,187.60 1,385.54 1,583.47 1,781.42 2,177.28 2,573.15 2,969.01 3,562.84
   Tankersley 983.88 1,180.66 1,377.44 1,574.22 1,771.01 2,164.56 2,558.12 2,951.66 3,542.02
   Thurgoland 981.07 1,177.28 1,373.50 1,569.71 1,765.94 2,158.36 2,550.79 2,943.21 3,531.88
   Wortley 986.70 1,184.04 1,381.39 1,578.73 1,776.08 2,170.75 2,565.44 2,960.11 3,552.16

Barnsley and Other Non-
Parish Areas 972.64 1,167.17 1,361.70 1,556.23 1,750.77 2,139.82 2,528.88 2,917.93 3,501.54

This table shows the total Council Tax for Barnsley MBC, local parishes and the Police & Fire Precepts
The table is the sum of the total Council Tax for Barnsley MBC and local parishes (Table 3) and the precept amounts for the 
Police and Fire Authorities respectively (Table 4).

(e) that the Service Director (S151 Officer) be authorised to serve notices, enter into 
agreements, give receipts, make adjustments, initiate proceedings and take any 
action available to the Council to collect or enforce the collection of non-domestic 
rates and the Council Tax from those persons liable in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed policy; and

(f) that the Service Director (S151 Officer) determines in accordance with the principles 
determined by the Secretary of State and set out in the Referendums Relating to 
Council Tax Increases (Principles) (England) Report 2018/19, that Barnsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for the year 
2019/20 as defined by Section 41 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 is 
not excessive.

(g) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to publish the Council Tax 
Notice in accordance with the provisions of Section 38 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.
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